1
Abstract— We describe the system-level calibration of a vector
signal analyzer operating at 28 GHz, including the determination
of uncertainties in the magnitude and phase of measurements of a
traceably characterized calibration waveform. We then apply the
IEEE 1765-2022 measurement comparison approach to evaluate
the uncertainty in error vector magnitude of the vector signal
analyzer using an equivalent-time sampling oscilloscope with

contemporary VSA instruments are capable of measurements
with more than 1 GHz bandwidth at frequencies above 100
GHz. The techniques described herein are limited mainly by the
traceable calibration of the sampling oscilloscope, which is
limited to 110 GHz at present [4]. Contemporary developments
in S-parameter measurement to above 1 THz [33], and electro-
optic phase references above 110 GHz [34] will be enabling
technologies for VSA calibrations between 100 GHz and 1
THz.
REFERENCES
[1] IEEE Standards Association, “1765-2022 IEEE Recommended Practice
for Estimating the Uncertainty in Error Vector Magnitude of Measured
Digitally Modulated Signals for Wireless Communications,” Nov. 2022.
[2] D. Williams, P. Hale and K. A. Remley, "The Sampling Oscilloscope as
a Microwave Instrument," in IEEE Microwave Magazine, vol. 8, no. 4,
pp. 59-68, Aug. 2007, doi: 10.1109/MMW.2007.383954.
[3] D. F. Williams, T. S. Clement, P. D. Hale and A. Dienstfrey,
"Terminology for high-speed sampling-oscilloscope calibration," 2006
68th ARFTG Conference: Microwave Measurement, Broomfield, CO,
USA, 2006, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2006.8361647.
[4] T. S. Clement, P. D. Hale, D. F. Williams, C. M. Wang, A. Dienstfrey and
D. A. Keenan, "Calibration of sampling oscilloscopes with high-speed
photodiodes," in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and
10
Techniques, vol. 54, no. 8, pp. 3173-3181, Aug. 2006, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2006.879135
[5] P. D. Hale, C. M. Wang, D. F. Williams, K. A. Remley and J. D. Wepman,
"Compensation of Random and Systematic Timing Errors in Sampling
Oscilloscopes," in IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and
Measurement, vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 2146-2154, Dec. 2006, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2006.880270
[6] K. A. Remley, D. F. Williams, P. D. Hale, C. Wang, J. Jargon and Y. Park,
"Millimeter-Wave Modulated-Signal and Error-Vector-Magnitude
Measurement With Uncertainty," in IEEE Transactions on Microwave
Theory and Techniques, vol. 63, no. 5, pp. 1710-1720, May 2015, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2015.2416180.
[7] P. Manurkar, C. P. Silva, J. Kast, R. D. Horansky, D. F. Williams and K.
A. Remley, "Reference Measurements of Error Vector Magnitude," 2022
IEEE/MTT-S International Microwave Symposium - IMS 2022, Denver,
CO, USA, 2022, pp. 1026-1029, doi: 10.1109/IMS37962.2022.9865278.
[8] P. D. Hale, K. A. Remley, D. F. Williams, J. A. Jargon and C. M. J. Wang,
"A compact millimeter-wave comb generator for calibrating broadband
vector receivers," 2015 85th Microwave Measurement Conference
(ARFTG), 2015, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2015.7162894.
[9] M. Vanden Bossche, F. Verbeyst and A. Samant, "Traceable phase
calibration of a wide-bandwidth microwave Vector Signal Analyzer,"
2015 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Symposium, 2015, pp. 1-4,
doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2015.7167125.
[10] D. A. Humphreys, M. Hudlička and I. Fatadin, "Calibration of Wideband
Digital Real-Time Oscilloscopes," in IEEE Transactions on
Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 64, no. 6, pp. 1716-1725, June
2015, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2015.2407471.
[11] H. C. Reader, D. F. Williams, P. D. Hale and T. S. Clement, "Comb-
Generator Characterization," in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory
and Techniques, vol. 56, no. 2, pp. 515-521, Feb. 2008, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2007.914630.
[12] C. Cho, H. Koo, J. Kwon and J. Lee, "Uncertainty Analysis for
Characterization of a Commercial Real-Time Oscilloscope Using a
Calibrated Pulse Standard," in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 159724-159730,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2950683.
[13] D. F. Williams, P. D. Hale, T. S. Clement and J. M. Morgan, "Calibrating
electro-optic sampling systems," 2001 IEEE MTT-S International
Microwave Sympsoium Digest (Cat. No.01CH37157), 2001, pp. 1527-
1530 vol.3, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2001.967193.
[14] M. Hudlicka, "Laboratory system for a traceable measurement of error
vector magnitude," 2009 European Microwave Conference (EuMC),
2009, pp. 934-937, doi: 10.23919/EUMC.2009.5296163.
[15] D. A. Humphreys, M. R. Harper and M. Salter, "Traceable calibration of
Vector Signal Analyzers," 75th ARFTG Microwave Measurement
Conference, 2010, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2010.5496315.
[16] F. Zhou, R. Zhang, D. Mu, K. Cheng, Y. -c. Xu and Y. -g. Gao, "Method
for calibration vector signal analyzer based on baseband waveform
design," 83rd ARFTG Microwave Measurement Conference, 2014, pp. 1-
14, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2014.6899519.

[27] M.D. McKinley, K.A. Remley, M. Myslinski, and J.S. Kenney,
“Eliminating FFT artifacts in vector signal analyzer spectra”. Microwave
Journal, vol. 49 no.10 October 2006
[28] D. F. Williams, NIST Microwave Uncertainty Framework, Beta Version.
NIST, Boulder, CO, USA, Jun. 2014. [Online]. Available: http://
[29] J. A. Jargon, D. F. Williams, T. M. Wallis, D. X. LeGolvan, and P. D.
Hale, “Establishing traceability of an electronic calibration unit using the
NIST Microwave Uncertainty Framework,” in 79th ARFTG Conf. Dig,
Montreal, QC, Canada, Jun. 2012, pp. 32–36s
[30] ISO/IEC 17043:2010, Conformity assessment — General requirements
for proficiency testing, Feb. 30 2010.
[31] A. Sanders, D. F. Williams, J. M. Kast, K. A. Remley and R. D. Horansky,
"Large-Signal-Network-Analyzer Phase Calibration on an Arbitrary
Grid," 2019 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Symposium (IMS),
2019, pp. 1391-1394, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2019.8700829.
[32] J. M. Kast, P. Manurkar, K. A. Remley, R. Horansky and D. F. Williams,
"Traceable mm Wave Modulated-Signal Measurements for OTA
Test," 2022 99th ARFTG Microwave Measurement Conference (ARFTG),
Denver, CO, USA, 2022, pp. 1-4, doi: